Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

GER ANTIO A. CA

Witness:

Contract ID

: 25FG0065

Contract Name

: Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along

Bahay River, (Upstream of Bahay Bridge)

Package 2

Location of the Contract

: Caramoan, Camarines Sur



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CAMARINES SUR 4TH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Tigaon, Camarines Sur-

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

As availability of Funds:

RUEL B. BONGULTO

Accountant-III

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, made this, 24th day of June, 2025 by and between:

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES through the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) represented herein by, <u>GEMMA B. TIMBANG</u>, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address Office at Caraycayon, Tigaon, Camarines Sur, hereinafter referred to as the "PROCURING ENTITY";

-and-

~č

E.A. SANCHO CONSTRUCTION INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office at **Midem St. North Centro, Sipocot, Camarines Sur** represented herein by **ERNESTO A. SANCHO**, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR";

WITNESSETH:

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR executes the Works under: Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Bahay River, (Upstream of Bahay Bridge) Package 2, Caramoan, Camarines Sur hereinafter called "the Works" to be completed within two hundred four (204) calendar days and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the Calculated Bid of the CONTRACTOR for the execution and completion of the Works at the calculated unit bid prices shown, or a total Contract price of THIRTY SEVEN MILLION THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ONE PESO AND 39/100 ONLY (Php 37,039,901.39).

CONTRACTOR

FILET n. ENESTO A. SANCHO

President

GEMMA B. TIMBANG District Engineer

Government of the Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & HIGHWAYS

Page 1 of 5

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID

: 25FG0065

Contract Name

: Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along

Bahay River, (Upstream of Bahay Bridge)

Package 2

Location of the Contract

: Caramoan, Camarines Sur

Item Number	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit cost (P)	Total Amount (P)
PART A	FACILITIES FOR THE ENGINEER				
A.1.1(7)	Provision of Combined Field Office and Laboratory Building for the Engineer (Rental Basis)	6.80	mo.	11,250.00	76,500.00
A.1.2(4)	Provision of 4x2 Pickup Type Service Vehicle For The Engineer On Bare Rental Basis	0.50	Vehicle- Month	37,800.00	18,900.00
PART B	OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard	2.00	each	13,356.00	26,712.00
B.7(1)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	1.00	l.s.	215,450.00	215,450.00
B.9	Mobilization/ Demobilization	1.00	۱٬s٬	176,246.66	176,246.66
PART G	DRAINAGE AND SLOPE PROTECTION STRUCTURES				
508(1)	Hand-Laid Rock Embankment	2,704.00	cu.m.	2,200.50	5,950,152.00
PART L	FLOOD AND RIVER CONTROL	AND DRAINA	GE		
PART L-A EARTHWORK					
1702(1)a	Structure Excavation (Common Soil)	2,757.00	cu.m.	312.00	860,184.00
1702(4)b	Shoring, Cribbing and Drain Excavation (Cribbing/Cofferdaming)	1.00	. l.s.	1,710,700.00	1,710,700.00
1704(1)a	Embankment (from Roadway/Structure Excavation)	1,861.25	cu.m.	74.50	138,663.13
PART L-B BANK AND SLOPE PROTECTION WORKS					
1710(2)a	Grouted Riprap (Class A)	792.00	cu.m.	4,450.45	3,524,756.40
1712(1)	Concrete (Slope Protection)	671.00	cu.m.	18,050.80	12,112,086.80
1716(6)	Structural Steel Sheet Piles, Furnished	1,410.00	m.	8,122.25	11,452,372.50
1716(12)	Structural Steel Sheet Piles, Driven	1,339.50	m.	580.20	777,177.90
TOTAL IN FIGURE GRAND TOTAL					P 37,039,901.39
TOTAL IN WORD THIRTY SEVEN MILLION THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND					
NINE HUNDRED ONE PESO AND 39/100 ONLY					

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.

As availability of Funds:

As availability of Funds:

Contract ID : 25FG0065

Contract Name : Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along

Bahay River, (Upstream of Bahay Bridge)

Package 2

Location of the Contract : <u>Caramoan, Camarines Sur</u>

2. The following documents as required by the S2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:

a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);

- i. Drawings/Plans;
- ii. Specifications;
- iii. Bill of Ouantities:
- iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
- v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;

b. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/ or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the PROCURING ENTITY to the CONTRACTOR as hereinafter mentioned, the CONTRACTOR hereby covenants with the PROCURING ENTITY to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT in all respects.
- 4. The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Camarines Sur 4th District Engineering Office agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID : 25FG0065

: Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Contract Name

Bahay River, (Upstream of Bahay Bridge),

Package 2

Location of the Contract : Caramoan, Camarines Sur

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY:

CONTRACTOR:

Represented by:

Represented by:

GEMMA B. TIMBANG District Engineer

President

Witnessed by:

RUEL B. BONGULTO Accountant III

Page 4 of 5 DPWH-INFR-51-2016



Contract ID

: 25FG0065

Contract Name

: Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along

Bahay River, (Upstream of Bahay Bridge)

Package 2

Location of the Contract

: Caramoan, Camarines Sur

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF CAMARINES SUR) S.S. MUNICIPALITY OF TIGAON

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the Municipality of Tigaon, Camarines Sur, personally appeared **GEMMA B. TIMBANG, District Engineer**, representing the REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (Department of Public Works and Highways), with Resident Certificate Number 08459225 issued on January 14, 2025 at MTO-Bato, Camarines Sur, and ERNESTO A. SANCHO with Residence Certificate Number 16277685 issued on January 03, 2025 at Sipocot, Camarines Sur known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT and AGREEMENT and they acknowledge to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

This instrument consists of five (5) pages, including this page, on which this acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature and Official Seal this

11IN 2 4 2025

ATTY, RYAN JUDE D. VILLAR, DPM

Admin Matter No. 2023-32, granted 12/18/2023
IBP OR No. 502023, 01/08/2025, Camarines Sur
PTR No. 7494592, 01/08/2025, Camarines Sur
MGLE Compilance No. VIII-6013428, 09/08/2024 thru 04/14/2028
Until 12/31/2025

Doc. No. 163 .

Page No. _33

Book No.

Series of 2025

B. BONGULTO Accountant-III RUEL

As availability of Funds:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & HIGHWAYS

Page 5 of 5 DPWH-INFR-51-2016